Supervisor Alioto Pier

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

[Grant funds to support the Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act program.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health's Environmental Health Section (DPH-EHS) to enter into an agreement with the California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal/EPA) and to designate a representative to sign the agreement and any amendments thereto for implementation of the Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) and to accept and expend retroactively a new grant in the amount of \$63,567.48 from CEPA to support the "Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act Program;" for the period of January 1, 2008 through March 1, 2010.

WHEREAS, Cal/EPA awarded DPH-EHS \$63,567.48 to support the APSA program for the period of January 1, 2008 through March 1, 2010; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Health Department Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) shall use these grant funds made available pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, section 25270.11 and per the grant agreement, and any amendment, with the California Environmental Protection Agency to implement the requirements of the Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Act; and,

WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required, as grant funds equal to .50 FTE are being used to partially support 12.9 FTE existing positions at DPH-EHS's Hazardous Materials Unified Program Agency (HMUPA) including 1 Sr. Industrial Hygienist (Job Class #6139), 1.5 Industrial Hygienists (Job Class #6138), 4.5 Environmental Health Inspectors (Job Class #6120), 5.9 Sr. Environmental Health Inspectors (Job Class #6122); and,

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because the funder did not send DPH-EHS the award letter until April 11, 2008 with a project start date of January 1, 2008; now therefore, be it

MARKAR WISHIA

FILE NO.

## RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco (CCSF) has authorized the Environmental Health Director or designee, to execute and amend the grant agreements with the California Environmental Protection Agency, verifies invoices and accurate and certifies that CCSF is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively a grant from Cal/EPA in the amount of \$63,567.48; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

080623

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health's Environmental Health Section (DPH-EHS) to enter into an agreement with the California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal/EPA) and to designate a representative to sign the agreement and any amendments thereto for implementation of the Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) and to accept and expend retroactively a new grant in the amount of \$63,567.48 from CEPA to support the "Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act Program" for the period of January 1, 2008 through March 1, 2010.

May 13, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 080623

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 13, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

5.21.08

Date Approved